

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-5048

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

April 4, 2016

265148



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The APA’s Notice-And-Comment Command Is An Indispensable Structural Protection	6
II. DAPA Is Invalid Because It Did Not Go Through Notice and Comment In Accordance With The APA	14
A. The APA’s Exceptions To Notice- And-Comment Rulemaking Are Narrowly Construed.....	15
B. A Rule Is Not A “General Statement Of Policy” If Its Binds The Agency	18
C. DAPA Is Not A “General Statement of Policy”.....	24
III. This Administration Has Habitually Ignored The Notice-And-Comment Requirement Of The APA	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alcaraz v. Block</i> , 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Am. Bus Ass'n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15, 16, 20
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16, 18, 23
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11, 17, 18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v.</i> <i>Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>Chocolate Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	16, 20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	7, 8, 9
<i>City of Idaho Falls, Idaho v.</i> <i>Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20-21
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	9
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	7
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 15-01270, 2015 WL 5081209 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v.</i> <i>Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21, 25
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. FSLIC</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	19, 21, 25
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11, 27
<i>Homemakers N. Shore, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 832 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	7
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	8
<i>Lewis-Mota v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 469 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	30
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17, 23, 30
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2014).....	31
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	26, 27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker</i> , 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Sullivan,</i> 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12, 16
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy,</i> 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Nat'l Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Kennedy,</i> 572 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Nat'l Tour Brokers Ass'n v. United States,</i> 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8
<i>Neighborhood TV Co. v. FCC,</i> 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,</i> 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	27
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FPC,</i> 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole,</i> 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Prof'ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	16, 21, 24
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 14-1477, 2015 WL 5579653 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2015)	11-12
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	9
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>State of N.J., Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	16
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	20
<i>United Steel v. Federal Highway Administration</i> , 2015 WL 9412105 (D.D.C. 2015)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>USTA v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20, 24
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 551(5).....	13, 15
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	3, 10
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	4, 15, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	3, 10
15 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....	11
S. Doc. No. 77-8, Administrative Procedures in Government Agencies (1941)	10-11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1946)	12, 15-16
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong. 1st Sess. (1945)	16
3 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law</i> Treatise § 6.8 (5th ed. 2010)	13
Black’s Law Dictionary 1345 (10th ed. 2014)	22
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	7
Cristina M. Rodriguez, <i>Constraint Through</i> <i>Delegation: The Case of Executive</i> <i>Control Over Immigration Policy</i> , 59 Duke L.J. 1787 (2010)	27
<i>Hearing on “Examining the Federal Regulatory</i> <i>System to Improve Accountability,</i> <i>Transparency and Integrity” Before</i> <i>the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. 1 (2015).....	6, 7
John F. Manning, <i>Nonlegislative Rules</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 893 (2004).....	14, 18, 20, 22
Josh Blackman, <i>Regulation by Blog</i> <i>Post: DDC Enjoins HHS From</i> <i>Implementing Website FAQ</i>	31-32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Beyond Accountability: Arbitrariness and Legitimacy in the Administrative State</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 461 (2003)	12
Michael Asimow, <i>Nonlegislative Rulemaking and Regulatory Reform</i> , 1985 Duke L.J. 381 (1985)	12, 13
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Regulatory Beneficiaries and Informal Agency Policymaking</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 397 (2007)	12
Richard B. Stewart & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Public Programs and Private Rights</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1193 (1982)	10
Robert A. Anthony, <i>Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1311 (1992)	13
Stephen M. Johnson, <i>Good Guidance, Good Grief!</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 695 (2007)	11
<i>The Fourth Branch & Underground Regulations</i> , NFIB Small Business Legal Center (Sept. 2015)	31
Zachary S. Price, <i>Enforcement Discretion & Executive Duty</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014)	32
